## Website usage terms and conditions – "Coaches! 101"

Welcome to our website: "Coaches! 101." This community page is the sole property of Coaches! 101 A NJ Non-Profit; with express copyrights belonging to Omar Dyer. If you continue to browse and use this website, you are agreeing to comply with and be bound by the following terms and conditions of use, which together with our privacy policy govern Coaches! 101 PAC's relationship with you in relation to this website. If you disagree with any part of these terms and conditions, please do not use our website.

The term 'Coaches! 101 PAC' or 'us' or 'we' refers to the owner of the website whose registered office is Coaches! 101 A NJ Non-Profit PO Box 4463 Jersey City NJ 07304. The term 'you' refers to the user or viewer of our website.

The use of this website is subject to the following terms of use:

- The content of the pages of this website is for your general information and use only. It is subject to change without notice.
- This website uses cookies to monitor browsing preferences. If you do allow cookies to be used, the following personal information may be stored by us for use by third parties: Coaches! 101 A NJ Non-Profit.
- Neither we nor any third parties provide any warranty or guarantee as to the accuracy, timeliness, performance, completeness or suitability of the information and materials found or offered on this website for any particular purpose. You acknowledge that such information and materials may contain inaccuracies or errors and we expressly exclude liability for any such inaccuracies or errors to the fullest extent permitted by law.
- Your use of any information or materials on this website is entirely at your own risk, for which we shall not be liable. It shall be your own responsibility to ensure that any products, services or information available through this website meet your specific requirements.
- This website contains material which is owned by or licensed to us. This material includes, but is not limited to, the design, layout, look, appearance and graphics. Reproduction is prohibited other than in accordance with the copyright notice, which forms part of these terms and conditions.
- All trademarks reproduced in this website, which are not the property of, or licensed to the operator, are acknowledged on the website.
- Unauthorised use of this website may give rise to a claim for damages and/or be a criminal offence.
- From time to time, this website may also include links to other websites. These links are provided for your convenience to provide further information. They do not signify that we endorse the website(s). We have no responsibility for the content of the linked website(s).
- Your use of this website and any dispute arising out of such use of the website is subject to the laws of The United States of America, in the jurisdiction of the state of New Jersey.

Usage of website:

The following is prohibited under any circumstance to be uploaded or used on this website: <u>www.coaches101.org</u>; or in the forms, chatrooms or any other public viewing area. Any violators of this clause in the usage of this website will be terminated at the direct discretion of senior management from Coaches! 101 A NJ Non-Profit, or if the content violates Wix community outreach laws.

- 1. Copyright Material
  - a. Any material that has been deemed copyrighted material and violates the rules of the claimant; shall be removed.
  - b. Any material that violates US copyright laws, and doesn't fall under the Fair Use law, shall be removed.
  - c. Any material that violates FCC laws; will be removed and the content provider will be terminated.
- 2. Pornographic Material
  - a. Under no circumstances will any material that involves sexual activities will be tolerated on <u>www.coaches101.org</u> which includes:
  - b. Soft Porn, "Mild nudity, limited nudity, or flash nudity."
  - c. Indecent Exposure: any images that are in direct violation of the FCC laws.
- 3. Private User Information:

Coaches! 101 A NJ Non-Profit will collect private information such as emails, for direct contact of the user. The information will not be given to any thirdparty business without the direct written consent of the user. Coaches! 101 A NJ Non-Profit will use email address for advertisement endeavors of the parent company. We, will also collect home address, and communication numbers.

a. Email:

We collect emails to communicate with the user, on products that maybe purchased online and through our vendors. When the user signs up to the "Mad Comedian" community, the user agrees to allow Coaches! 101 A NJ Non-Profit, Coaches! 101 PAC; and doing business as Coaches! 101 Productions – to send out notifications, user agreement changes, merchandising endeavors, and any financial updates on the parent company.

b. Home Address

"Coaches! 101 A NJ Non-Profit's website: <u>www.coaches101.org</u> will collect the users home address, and that information is for the sole discretion of the parent company. The parent company will send users information about show and events, and when you become a member

of Coaches! 101's website; you agree to allowing the parent company to send you promotional information.

c. Phone communication

Any communication for the purposes of soliciting funds are prohibited. Users of Coaches! 101's website will be subjected to Coaches! 101 PAC and Coaches! 101 A NJ Non-Profit's methods of crowd funding. Any user information maybe shared with the parent company, and the parent company must state where and how they received the user's information.

d. Social Media

When you the user uses, Coaches! 101's website you will agree to allow the application to record your social media website to log onto the account. Your user account will be monitored by the webhost of wix.com

4. Online Store:

Coaches! 101's Online store, is for the purpose of the user to purchase goods, and services through the online store.

- a. PayPal is the official merchant vender for the company. As a thirdparty vender, PayPal has a separate policy for the use of their services.
- b. Auction Sweepstakes: in the event that the hosting foundation of My Plan Challenge Foundation, which is a department under Coaches! 101 PAC – all information provided will be used for the sole purposes of the auction sweepstakes.
- 5. Sponsor: The Sponsor of the website is Coaches! 101 PAC PO Box 4463 Jersey City, New Jersey 07304 and Coaches! 101 A NJ Non-Profit is the parent company.

## Approval and Authority to Proceed

We approve the project as described above and authorize the team to proceed.

| Name      | Title                | Date      |
|-----------|----------------------|-----------|
| Omar Dyer | Legal Representative | 1/10/2010 |

Approved By

07/01/2019 Omar Dyer Date ApprovedBy

